SENATE BILL 2894

By Campbell

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 39 and Title 40, Chapter 35, relative to release eligibility.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-35-501(h)(2), is amended by deleting the language "fifteen percent (15%)" and substituting instead "forty percent (40%)".

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-35-501(i)(1), is amended by deleting the language "fifteen percent (15%)" and substituting instead "forty percent (40%)".

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-35-501(j), is amended by deleting the language "fifteen percent (15%)" and substituting instead "forty percent (40%)".

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-35-501(k)(1), is amended by deleting the language "eighty-five percent (85%)" and substituting instead "eighty percent (80%)" and is further amended by deleting the language "seventy percent (70%)" and substituting instead "sixty percent (60%)".

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-35-501(k)(2), is amended by deleting the language "fifteen percent (15%)" and substituting instead "forty percent (40%)".

SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-35-501(k)(5), is amended by deleting the language "eighty-five percent (85%)" and substituting instead "eighty percent (80%)" and is further amended by deleting the language "seventy-five percent (75%)" and substituting instead "sixty percent (60%)".

SECTION 7. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-35-501(k)(6)(B), is amended by deleting the language "eighty-five percent (85%)" and substituting instead "eighty percent

(80%)" and is further amended by deleting the language "seventy percent (70%)" and substituting instead "sixty percent (60%)".

SECTION 8. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-35-501(t), is amended by deleting the language "fifteen percent (15%)" and substituting instead "forty percent (40%)".

SECTION 9. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-35-501(u)(1), is amended by deleting the language "eighty-five percent (85%)" and substituting instead "eighty percent (80%)" and is further amended by deleting the language "seventy percent (70%)" and substituting instead "sixty percent (60%)".

SECTION 10. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 40-35-501(v), is amended by deleting the language "fifteen percent (15%)" and substituting instead "forty percent (40%)".

SECTION 11. This act takes effect July 1, 2022, the public welfare requiring it.

- 2 - 012956